LABOR-ASTER   www.labor-automatyka.pl  ,  biuro@labor-automatyka.pl Edition 10/2024
tel. +48 22 610 71 80,  +48 22 610 89 45,  fax +48 22 610 89 48;  Poland, 04-218 Warsaw,  ul. Czechowicka 19
S3Ex-U
 ATEX
Intrinsically safe barrier with separation
TWO-WIRE VOLTAGE, CURRENT or THERMOCOUPLE CONVERTER
- “group I” “category M1”  and “group II” “category 1” accompanying device
- Intrinsically safe input circuit of level „ia” – ATEX compliance,

10% and 90% of the range (unless specified otherwise in module
description).
Order example:
Converter for thermocouple type K, range 0600oC (in this case
measurement class is 0.3% + 0.3% = 0.6%), internal cold endings
compensation, linearization:
type   S3Ex-U – 7K - KW - L
0 240 240 240 27 Uz[V]
R =OBCmax 0.02AR =OBCmax 0.02A
Uz-10V
R =OBCmax 0.02AR =OBCmax 0.02A
10
850
24
700
R [   ]OBC 
[   ]
Fig.1 How to calculate max
load resistance (Robc)
SPAN
ZERO
34
-5+6
Input
Out
-7
A
22,5114,5
99
+ -
Hazardous zone
0, 1, 2, 20, 21, 22
S3Ex-U
Fig.2 Housing scheme
LABOR-ASTER   www.labor-automatyka.pl  ,  biuro@labor-automatyka.pl  Edition 10/2024
tel. +48 22 610 71 80,  +48 22 610 89 45,  fax +48 22 610 89 48;  Poland, 04-218 Warsaw,  ul. Czechowicka 19
Safety parameters for S3Ex-U – input circuit with „ia” protection level:
a) Intrinsically safe input circuit parameters: „Input” – terminals „3, 4”:
Ui=30V,  Ii=0,1A,  Pi=1W,  Li= 0,1mH,  Ci 11nF,  Uo=5,4V,  Io=0,9mA,  Po=1,2mW
Values of Lo, Co (also for clustered values) and L/R connection cable parameters should be adopted according
to the table shown below:
Explosive group Lo [mH] Co [F] L/R [mH/]
I and IIA 200 30 244
IIB 200 30 122
IIC 200 30 30
Characteristic of the circuit is linear.
b) Non-intrinsically safe output circuit parameters: „Output” – terminals „5, 6, 7”:   Um=253V
Maximum capacitance and inductance values connected to the intrinsically safe terminals 3, 4 of the converter have to
be chosen according to connected circuits rules (that means Co, Lo given in the terms of use of the device to which the
input of the S3Ex-U converter is to be connected). However, they must not exceed the values given above.
Application conditions:
Intrinsically safe input measuring circuit of the converter type S3Ex-U (terminals 3-4) with “ia” protection level can
work with other circuits with “ia” or “ib” protection levels of devices installed in zone 0, 1, 2 (with hazardous mixtures
with air, that are in explosion groups IIA, IIB, IIC) and in zone 20, 21, 22 (dust explosion hazard, group III).
Converter can be mounted in hazardous zone in flameproof enclosure. Using in I explosive group does not require
putting warning on the enclosure. After turning off the supply it can be taken out of the enclosure without delay. In case
of using it in II and III explosive group, on outer part of the enclosure must be warning: "Do not open the enclosure
within 10 minutes after turning off the power".
Output terminals 5-6 can work with non-intrinsically safe circuits of devices working with voltage Um=253V , e.g.
supplied from 230Vac network.
Separator’s housing is made of self-extinguishing plastic (poliamid PA 6.6) and can be mounted on TS35 rail. The
housing and terminals are IP20 made.
Outer connections should be connected using cables of  2.5 mm wire diameter.
ATEX compliance: directive 2014/34/UE: PN-EN 60079-0:2013,   PN-EN 60079-11:2012.
EMC requirements: directive 2004/108/UE: PN-EN 61326-1:2013.
For installation in zone 2: